

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

----- X

In the matter of the application of

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, WILMINGTON TRUST,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, WILMINGTON
TRUST COMPANY, AND CITIBANK, N.A. (as
Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities
Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation
Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed
Securitization Trusts),

Petitioners,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77 on
the Administration and Distribution of a Settlement
Payment,

----- X

Index No. 651625/2018

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

**OPENING MERITS BRIEF OF
OLIFANT FUND, LTD., FFI FUND
LTD. AND FYI LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. The Petitioners Should Distribute the Designated Allocable Shares to the Olifant Fund Trusts Using the Write-Up First Method.....2

 A. The Governing Agreements Control the Order of Operations.....2

 B. The Language of the Governing Agreements for the Olifant Fund Trusts Is Unambiguous and Requires the Write-Up First Method4

 C. The Settlement Agreement Does Not Require Pay First7

III. Conclusion9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Matter of Bank of N.Y. Mellon,</i> 51 N.Y.S.3d 356 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP,</i> 986 N.E.2d 430 (N.Y. 2013).....	2
